## **REPUBLIC OF KENYA**



## **COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SIAYA**

IN THE MATTER OF CONSIDERATION OF REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY CLERK

INVITATION FOR SUBMISSION OF COMMENTS, INFORMATION AND MEMORANDA ON REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF THE SIAYA COUNTY ASSEMBLY CLERK – MR. ISAAC FELIX OLWERO

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 196 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010; read together with and Sections 22 and 23 of the County Assembly Services Act, 2017; on **Thursday 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2024,** the County Assembly of Siaya Service Board presented a Motion in line with the provision of Section 23 (2) of the County Assembly Services Act, 2017; seeking to Revoke the Appointment of Mr. Isaac Felix Olwero – the County Assembly Clerk, from Office

In line with Section 23 (4) of the County Assembly Services Act, 2017, the House constituted a Select Committee consisting eleven of its Member to investigate the matter within ten (10) days) of receipt of the Motion and Report to the House.

The Committee having seized of the matter, invites the County Assembly Clerk – Mr. Isaac Felix Olwero, to its meeting slated for **Tuesday, 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 at 9:00AM,** at the County Assembly Chambers, where he shall be accorded the right to be heard on the matter.

The Select Committee further invites comments, information and memoranda from members of the public on this matter.

Noting the limitation of time in investigating this matter, the comments, information and memoranda should be hand delivered to the office of the Ag. County Assembly Clerk at Siaya County Assembly Buildings in Siaya, or emailed to <a href="mailto:clerk@siayaassembly.go.ke">clerk@siayaassembly.go.ke</a> to be received on or before **Monday, 29th April, 2024 at close of business at 5:00PM**.

A copy of the Motion on Revocation of the Appointment of the County Assembly Clerk – Mr. Isaac Felix Olwero, can either be obtained from the Office of Clerk during official working hours, or downloaded from the County Assembly website www.siayaassembly.go.ke

Clerk of the County Assembly County Assembly of Siaya P.O. Box 7 – 40600 SIAYA